
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1997
ANSWERED ON:11.08.2011
PMEGP
Jawale Shri Haribhau Madhav

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of the applications received from entrepreneurs for establishment of micro enterprises under Prime Minister`s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) from each State/UT during each of the last three years and current year;

(b) the number of applications cleared and pending as on date;

(c) the steps taken for early clearance of these applications;

(d) whether the Government proposes to increase the project cost from Rs. 25 lakhs to Rs.50 lakhs for these entrepreneurs; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH)

(a) State/UTs wise number of the applications received from entrepreneurs under PMEGP during each of the last three years and current year is given at Annex-I.

(b) The number of applications recommended and forwarded to Banks by District Level Task Force Committee (DTFC) for sanction as well as those sanctioned and disbursed by banks are given below:

Year No. of No. of No. of No. of cases
  applications applications applications disbursed by
  received recommended sanctioned by Banks
    and forwarded Banks
    to Banks by
    DTFC

2008-09  217762  83454  36287  25507
2009-10  319702  162606  67473  39335
2010-11  309780  155979  70346  48023
2011-12  91981  11926  25642#  12993#
(upto
02.08.2011)

# Inclusive of number of applications forwarded to banks for sanction in the year 2010-11.

(c) To expedite the timely sanctioning of loans under PMEGP as well as their disbursal by Banks, the process is monitored at District Level by DTFC and by State Government concerned. KVIC and Ministry of MSME have also taken up the issue with CMDs of Banks to sensitize the bank officials on timely disbursal of credit. The process is periodically monitored at the national level by a monitoring committee for PMEGP and at state level Banker's meet by the respective state governments.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.
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